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SKILL DEVELOPMENT CENTRE AT MUSIRI TOWN IN TAMIL NADU


203. THIRU ARUN NEHRU:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken note that many construction workers of Musiri Town in the State of Tamil Nadu are migrated to big towns like Trichy and Karur in search work;

(b) if so, whether the Government is considering to open a Art Skill Development Centre at Musiri Town in the State of Tamil Nadu to help them and enhancing their skills and to improve the quality of work in construction techniques, electrical works and plumbing; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL
DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) The Tamil Nadu Skill Development Corporation (TNSDC) has informed that no such data is available.

(b) & (c) TNSDC has further informed that, at present, the Government of Tamil Nadu through this Corporation is conducting training courses free of cost under Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) for construction workers in Karur District in association with Training Partner of the Construction Industry Development Council (CIDC), Chennai in the sectors viz. Mason, Electrician, Painter, Carpenter, Bar Bender and Tiles Mason.

         As regards Electrical and Plumbing works, the TNSDC is imparting short term skill training in upgraded Government ITIs of Trichy and Karur Districts. Total 98 Candidates are trained under this Scheme. Under Nal Jal Mitra scheme of the Government of India, 91 candidates are trained in Trichy and 76 number of candidates are trained in Karur District in Plumbing sector trade.
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